
No. 13-55184

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Shukri SAKKAB, an individual, on behalf of
himself, and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LUXOTTICA RETAIL NORTH AMERICA, INC., an Ohio corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

LUKE A. WAKE

Senior Staff Attorney
NFIB Small Business Legal Center
921 11th Street, Suite 400
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 448-9904
E-mail: luke.wake@nfib.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: djl@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ENABLE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S CONTINUED DEFIANCE OF FEDERAL LAW	3
II. CALIFORNIA’S PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVE OF DEPUTIZING LABOR CODE ENFORCERS CANNOT TRUMP CONGRESS’S INTENT TO PROTECT ARBITRATION CONTRACTS	7
III. THE PANEL DECISION ERRONEOUSLY LIMITED <i>CONCEPCION</i>	12
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Advance-Rumely Thresher Co., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 287 U.S. 283 (1932)	4
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	1, 4-6, 12
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , Supreme Court docket no. 14-462	4
<i>Elliot v. Spherion Pac. Work, LLC</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>Feeney v. Dell</i> , 466 Mass. 1001 (2013)	5
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015)	1, 7
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)	5
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	6
<i>MHN Gov’t Svcs. Inc., v. Zaborowski</i> , Supreme Court docket no. 14-1458	4
<i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608, 611 (Minn. 2008)	9
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	3
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	3

	Page
<i>Price v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1136 (2011)	12
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Industries, Inc.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1308 (C.D. Ill. 1992)	9
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	5, 7, 12
<i>Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	3
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Internat’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	4
<i>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 353 (1931)	4

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.531	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110g(b)	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 44-1704(2)	8
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 105/12	9
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/11	9
Kan. Stat. § 50-634	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 45:817(B)-(C)	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 150	9

	Page
Md. Lab. & Empl. Code § 3-307(a)(2)	9
Minn. Stat. § 177.27	9
§ 181.101	9
4 N. Mar. I. Code § 9244(a), http://www.cnmilaw.org/pdf/cmc_section/T4/9244.pdf	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-26	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 613.490(2)(b)	8
§ 613.590(2)(b)	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 40, § 165.9(A)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638(8)	10
§ 652.230(3)	8
Tenn. Code § 47-18-1509(b)	10
§ 47-18-1510(b)	10
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.78.330(2)	8

Rules

9th Cir. R. 29-2	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1

Miscellaneous

Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff’s Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 669 (1986)	11
Moldovan, Thomas, Note, <i>New York Creates a Private Right of Action to Combat Consumer Fraud: Caveat Venditor</i> , 48 Brook. L. Rev. 509 (1982)	10-11
Nicholson, Ben, <i>Businesses Beware: Chapter 906 Deputizes 17 Million Private Attorneys General to Enforce the Labor Code</i> , 35 McGeorge L. Rev. 581 (2004)	7
Rubenstein, William B., <i>On What a “Private Attorney General” Is—And Why It Matters</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004)	11
Russell, Rebecca Eschler, <i>Unlawful Versus Unfair: A Comparative Analysis of Oregon’s and Connecticut’s Statutes Encouraging Private Attorneys General to Protect Consumers</i> , 47 Willamette L. Rev. 673 (2011)	10
